

## **Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor** where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

**AGREEMENT** made as of the day of in the year 2024 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

#### **BETWEEN** the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Baldwin County Commission 312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12 Bay Minette, AL 36507

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

TripTek Construction, LLC 1626 Jack Springs Road Atmore, AL 36502

for the following Project:

(Name, location and detailed description)

Miscellaneous Protective Partitions at Various Buildings for Baldwin County Commission PH&J #2229GV

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

PH&J Architects, Inc. 807 S. McDonough Street Montgomery, AL 36104

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

**User Notes:** 

#### **TABLE OF ARTICLES**

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- **5 PAYMENTS**
- **6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION**
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

#### **EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS**

#### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

#### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

(Check one of the following boxes.)

1	The	date	of	this	Agree	ment.

[X] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner, which shall in no event be later than December 31, 2024.

#### [ ] Established as follows:

(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

#### § 3.3 Substantial Completion

**User Notes:** 

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

- [X] Not later than One Hundred Eighty (180) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work.
- [ ] By the following date:
- § 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

**Portion of Work** 

**Substantial Completion Date** 

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

#### ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Two Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$253,200.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

#### § 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

Item Price

N/A

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance

N/A

 $\S$  4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

(Identify each allowance.)

ItemPriceOwner's Contingency Allowance\$10,000.00

§ 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit (\$0.00)

N/A

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

If the Contractor should fail to substantially complete the work within the time so allowed, the Owner will deduct from the amount to be paid to the Contractor the su of \$100.00 per day.

#### **§ 4.6** Other:

**User Notes:** 

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:33:10 ET on 06/13/2024 under Order No.4104248592 which expires on 01/24/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

(3B9ADA3B)

3

#### **ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS**

#### § 5.1 Progress Payments

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

N/A

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the 30th day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the 17th day of the next month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than thirty (30) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment.

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201<sup>™</sup>–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
  - .1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
  - .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
  - **.3** That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
  - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
  - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017;
  - .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
  - .4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017; and
  - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

#### § 5.1.7 Retainage

**User Notes:** 

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:33:10 ET on 06/13/2024 under Order No.4104248592 which expires on 01/24/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

#### § 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

N/A

#### § 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

See Project Manual Section 0080 I-3 for retainage after 50% complete.

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

Contractor shall provide a certificate of advertisement in the newspaper as required by code of Alabama (1975) Section 39-1-1.

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

#### § 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
  - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.

§ 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Final payment will be due not later then 35 days after final completion and acceptance of the work and upon approval of a final inspection. See Project Manual Section 0080 I-9 for Final payment.

#### § 5.3 Interest

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located.

(Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

6 % per annum

**User Notes:** 

#### ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

#### § 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker.

(If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

N/A

#### § 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box.)

- Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017
- [X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
- [ ] Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

#### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows:

(Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

N/A

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

#### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

#### § 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Wanda Gautney Baldwin County Commission 312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12 Bay Minette, AL 36507 wgautney@baldwincountyal.gov 251-580-2520

#### § 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

Init.

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:33:10 ET on 06/13/2024 under Order No.4104248592 which expires on 01/24/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Miles Smith TripTek Construction, LLC 1626 Jack Springs Road Atmore, AL 36502 miles@triptekllc.com 251-359-1037

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

#### § 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>—2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>—2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201–2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203™–2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203–2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

N/A

§ 8.7 Other provisions:

#### **ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

§ 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:

- .1 AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>–2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor
- .2 AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup>–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
- .3 AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- .4 AIA Document E203™—2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

N/A

.5 Drawings

Number Title Date

.6 Specifications

Project Manual

Miscellaneous Protective March 1, 2024
Partitions at Various
Buildings for Baldwin
County Commission

Init.

**User Notes:** 

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 15:33:10 ET on 06/13/2024 under Order No.4104248592 which expires on 01/24/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

7

-	. 11	- 1			
.7	Add	enda,	1İ	any	7:

	Number Addendum #1	May 24, 2024	Pages	
		ting to bidding or proposal requirements are all		
	Other Exhibits: (Check all boxes that apprequired.)	ply and include appropriate informat	ion identifying the exh	ibit where
	A Document E204 <sup>TM</sup> _2017, S e date of the E204-2017 incorp	ustainable Projects Exhibit, dated as orated into this Agreement.)	indicated below:	
	[ ] The Sustainability	Plan:		
	Title	Date	Pages	
[ ] Su	pplementary and other Conditi	ons of the Contract:		
	Document	Title	Date	Pages

.9 Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>\_2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Performance and Payment Bonds
ARPA Award Terms and Conditions
Buy America Certificate of Compliance
Notice to Contractors Regarding Certificate of Compliance Form for LPA-let Projects
Contractors E-Verify MOU
Certificate of Complaince with Act 2016-312
Lobbying Certification
Equal Employment Opportunity Form
Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans and Cooperative Agreements
Certification of Compliance with Beason Hammon Act 2012-491
Project Manual Table of Contents
Index of Drawings

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

(3B9ADA3B)

8

**User Notes:** 

OWNER (Signature)	CONTRACTOR (Signature)
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)



#### ITEM XIII

## ARPA AWARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Legal Terms and Conditions Applicable to Contract

Contractor agrees to comply with the requirements of section 603 of the American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) (the "Act"), regulations adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(f) of the Act, codified as 31 C.F.R. Part 35, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing.

Contractor shall provide for such compliance by other parties in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this project.

Federal regulations which may be applicable to this contract may include, without limitation, the following:

- Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may determine are inapplicable to this award and subject to such exceptions as may be otherwise provided by Treasury.
- 2. OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension Non-procurement, 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described in 2 C.F.R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F.R. Part 80 and Treasury's implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19.
- 3. Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, pursuant to which the award term set forth in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix XII to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by reference.
- 4. Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 C.F.R. Part 20.
- 5. New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 C.F.R. Part 21. PROVIDER must certify that it will not, and has not, used federal appropriated funds to any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C 1352.
- 6. Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. PROVIDER must comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). All violations must be reported to the County, Treasury, and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency.

Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award include, without

- 4. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management.
- 5. An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement agency.
- 6. A court or grand jury; or
- 7. A management official or other employee of the County, contractor, or subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address misconduct.

Contractors shall inform their employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided for whistleblowers in the predominant native language of the workforce.

Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 F.R. 19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Contractor is encouraged to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned, rented, or personally owned vehicles.

Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 F.R. 51225 (Oct. 6, 2009), is encouraged to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and recipient should establish workplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers.

Contractor must use strong labor standards, including payment of a competitive and prevailing wage in the County.

Contractor must adopt and follow high safety standards and provide training based upon the appropriate licensures, certifications, and industry standards.

Contractor should prioritize local hiring consistent with the racial, gender, geographic, urban, rural, and economic diversity of the County.

For contracts/subcontracts over \$100,000, work performed by mechanics and laborers are subject to the provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 USC 3702 and 3704), as supplemented by 29 C.F.R. Part 5, including, specifically, safety standards, limitations on hours in a work week and overtime for any work spent over 40 hours, and proper documentation for all employees.

- (1) A contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall not require or permit any laborer or mechanic, in any workweek in which the laborer or mechanic is employed on that work, to work more than 40 hours in that workweek, except as provided 40 USC Chapter 37; and
- (2) when a violation of clause (1) occurs, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible for the violation are liable—
  - (A) to the affected employee for the employee's unpaid wages; and
  - (B) to the Government, the District of Columbia, or a territory for liquidated damages as provided in the contract.

All ARPA funds must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and expended by December 31, 2026.

All contractors receiving ARPA funds must register for a Unique Entity ID on SAM.gov.

- 4. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management.
- 5. An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement agency.
- 6. A court or grand jury; or
- 7. A management official or other employee of the County, contractor, or subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address misconduct.

Contractors shall inform their employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided for whistleblowers in the predominant native language of the workforce.

Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 F.R. 19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Contractor is encouraged to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned, rented, or personally owned vehicles.

Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 F.R. 51225 (Oct. 6, 2009), is encouraged to adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and recipient should establish workplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers.

Contractor must use strong labor standards, including payment of a competitive and prevailing wage in the County.

Contractor must adopt and follow high safety standards and provide training based upon the appropriate licensures, certifications, and industry standards.

Contractor should prioritize local hiring consistent with the racial, gender, geographic, urban, rural, and economic diversity of the County.

For contracts/subcontracts over \$100,000, work performed by mechanics and laborers are subject to the provisions of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 USC 3702 and 3704), as supplemented by 29 C.F.R. Part 5, including, specifically, safety standards, limitations on hours in a work week and overtime for any work spent over 40 hours, and proper documentation for all employees.

- (1) A contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall not require or permit any laborer or mechanic, in any workweek in which the laborer or mechanic is employed on that work, to work more than 40 hours in that workweek, except as provided 40 USC Chapter 37; and
- (2) when a violation of clause (1) occurs, the contractor and any subcontractor responsible for the violation are liable—
  - (A) to the affected employee for the employee's unpaid wages; and
  - (B) to the Government, the District of Columbia, or a territory for liquidated damages as provided in the contract.

All ARPA funds must be obligated by December 31, 2024, and expended by December 31, 2026.

All contractors receiving ARPA funds must register for a Unique Entity ID on SAM.gov.

## BUY AMERICA CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Dato, 20				
Project No. BID #WG23-39				
County BALDWIN				
(OWNER)				
Address;				
Hereby certifies compliance with the "Buy America" requirements of the Federal regulations 23 U.S.C. 313 and 23 CFR 635.410 of this project.				
Certified material test reports are on file for a period up to 2 years from the completion of the projec showing the country of origin and/or processing of the manufacture, rolling, and coating.				
These files will be available for inspection and verification by the Department.				
We further certify that the total value of foreign steel as described in the Buy America requirements for this project does not exceed one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) of the total contract price or \$2,500.00, whichever is greater.				
Signed by Title (Officer of Organization)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me thisday of,,				
My Commission Expires:				

## NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

The Alabama Immigration Law, Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act, requires that a Certificate of Compliance form be completed and submitted to the LPA (the Local Public Agency which is the contracting authority for this project) for each contract prior to award. This form must have an original signature, and the project cannot be awarded without the form.

This Certificate of Compliance form for LPA-let projects is attached hereto and should be furnished to the LPA by the apparent low bidder within 10 days of the letting for non-early award contracts, and within 5 days for early award contracts (early award contracts are those for which the bid proposals include a special provision entitled "Early Award") at the address listed at the bottom of this notice.

The LPA will maintain a file or list of contractors who have furnished the documents necessary to be awarded a contract, or to be authorized to subcontract work, on this project, pursuant to the amended Alabama Immigration Law, Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act.

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) concerning the E-Verify program with the United States Department of Homeland Security is required to be on file with the LPA prior to award of a contract or authorization to subcontract, respectively.

The LPA encourages all business entities that intend to enter into a contract, or subcontract with the LPA, on this project, to download the complete E-Verify MOU and furnish it to the LPA at the below address.

Both, the Certificate of Compliance, and the E-Verify MOU, for all contractors and subcontractors on this project, are to be furnished to the LPA prior to award of contract or approval to subcontract, as applicable, at the following address:

Baldwin County Commission c/o Wanda Gautney, Purchasing Manager 257 Hand Ave. Bay Minette, AL 36507

#### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACT 2016-312

DATE:_						
Re: Con	tract/Granty	Incentive (describ	e by number	or sub	ject);	
		2	by	and	betwee	11
(Contra	ctor/Grante	e) and	والإنجاب والمنازع والمساولة والمساولة والمناورة والمناور	and the second second second second	ti managanista kahita akita da manara, kangganahistan	(State Agency, Department or
Public B	Entity.					
The und	dersigned he	reby certifies to t	he State of Al	abama	as follow	(S)
1.	named abor and binding in complian in, and will	ve, and is authoriz ; act of that entity ace with Act 2016	ed to provide , and has kno 312, the cont e boycott of a	repres wiedge ractor perso	entations of Alaba hereby c n or an e	with the Contractor/Grantee set out in this Certificate as the official ma's Act 2016-312.  Estifies that it is not currently engaged ntity based in or doing business with a
Certifie	d this	day of		, 20_	same of the P p (no.	Name of Contractor/Grantee/Recipient
					В	у:
					-Adams	151
		ntion was signed i	A TELL		*	n whose name appears above on this
				W	itness: _	and the second of the second o
					tever	The Second Secon
						Printed Name of Witness

#### CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, toan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1362, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who falls to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,00 0 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Statement for Loan Guarantees and Loan insurance

The undersigned states, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

if any funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or ettempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this commitment providing for the United States to insure or guerantee a loan, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions, Submission of this statement is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who falls to file the required statement shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Allendar of the same of the sa		The Court of the C	
RINTED NAME AND	TITLE OF AUTHORIZED REPRE	ESENTATIVE	
refix:	* First Name:	Middle	Name:
Last Name:		Suffi	x
Title:			terposperitements recognised to a

## THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR EXECUTED CONTRACT

### AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TO ENSURE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

Statement Required To Be Submitted By Proposed Contractor Pursuant To Notice Of Requirement For Affirmative Action To Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity (Executive Order 11246) And Regulation In 41 CFR Part 60-4 On All Federal And Federally Assisted Contracts In Excess of \$10,000.

	Project Nu	mber:	
	County:		
Contractor:	©_	de de se	
Mailing Address:			
Street	City	State	Zip
Telephone Number:			
Employer Identification Number:			
"Employer Identification Number" Number used on the Employer's Qu Treasury Department Form 941.	means the Fe	ederal Social Sec	urity J. s.
mount of Contract: §			
dstimated Starting Date:	Estimated Com	pletion Date:	
Signed:Contractor's Represent	1.5	Date:	
contractor's Represent	ative		
NOTE: If more than one contractor firm shall be completed by each con-	is involved	, a copy of this	statemen

contract.

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The Contractor,	certifies	or	affirms	the
truthfulness and accuracy of each state any. In addition, the Contractor unders U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Renapply to this certification and disclosure	stands and agrees nedies for False	s that the	nd disclos	ure, it
Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official	al			

Date

Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official

State of	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BEASON-HAMMON ALABAMA TAXPAYER AND CITE PROTECTION ACT (ACT 2011-535, as amended by ACT 2012-491)	SEM
DATE:	
RE Contract/Grant/incentive (describe by number or subject):	
by and between	
(Contractor/Const.)	
(State Agency, Department	or Public Ently
The undersigned hereby certifies to the State of Alabama as follows:	
The undersigned holds the position of with the Contractor/Grante above, and is authorized to provide process to the position of with the Contractor/Grante above.	10
above, and is authorized to provide representations set out in this Certificate as the oblinding act of that entity, and has knowledge of the provisions of THE BEASON-HAMI ALABAMA TAXPAYER AND CITIZEN PROTECTION ACT (ACT 2011-535 of the Alabama I as amended by ACT 2012-491) which is described herein as "the Act."	official and
below, to describe the Contractor/Grantee's business structure.	
BUSINESS ENTITY, Any person or group of persons employees	arcone
The state of the s	for gain.
and the property of the proper	
a. Self-employed individuals, business entities filing articles of incorpora partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, foreign corpora foreign limited partnerships, and foreign limited.	ition,
and the same of th	
in the business in this state, fillsings trucks and any husbanes and	d to
mer are secretal and state.	
b. Any business entity that possesses a business license, permit, certification of the control o	ato
The state of the s	and any
STILLED FOR ANY DEISON, IVM, COUNTRILING PORTAGE LAND IN	n, agent.
employment, place of employment, or offen person naving control or custody employee, including any person for life within the State of Alabama, including a public of the within the State of Alabama, including a public of the programment of the state of Alabama.	
This term shall not include the occupant of a baycaball and including a public	employer,
to perform casual domestic labor within the household.	her person
(a) The Contractor/Grantee is a business entity or employer as those terms are defined in	Saction 3
(b) The Contractor/Grantee is not a business entity or employer as those terms are defined Section 3 of the Act.  As of the date of this Contribute the Contract of the Contra	
	n
for employment, or continue to ampley an unauth related it will not knowingly emp	play, hire
	ama;
rules of that program or other factors beyond its control.	of the
ertified this day of 20	
Name of Contractor/Grantee/	
By:	
lts	
is above Certification was signed in my presence by the person whose name appears above, c	on
WITNESS:	
- And the second	
Printed Name o	fWitness

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

#### **BIDDING & CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS**

0005 Advertisement For Bids

0010 Instructions to Bidders

0020 Extract of GC License Law

0030 Proposal Form (Form C-3)

Accounting of Sales Tax Form C-3A, Attachment

to Form C-3 Proposal Form

Alabama Department of Revenue Notice

Application for Sales and Use Tax Certificate of Exemption for Government Entity Project (ST. EXC-01)

0041 Bid Bond\*

0050 Form of Agreement (AIA A-101)\*

0060 Form of Performance Bond\*

0061 Form of Payment Bond\*

0070 General Conditions (AIA Form A-201)\*

0080 Supplementary Conditions

ARPA Award Terms and Conditions

Statement of Compliance (Act No 2012-491)

Statement of Compliance (Act No 2016-312)

Allowance Authorization Form

Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims (AIA G706)\*

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA G706A)\* Consent of Surety to Final Payment (AIA G707)\*

#### **SPECIFICATIONS**

#### Division 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

0101 Base Bid, Alternates & Allowances

0104 Coordination, Engineering & Administration

0112 Alteration Work Generally

0130 Submittals

0140 Quality Control

Temporary Facilities 0150

0160 Materials

0170 Project Closeout

#### Divisions 2 - 5

None This Project

#### Division 6 - CARPENTRY

0610 Rough Carpentry 0620 Finish Carpentry & Millwork

#### Division 7 - BUILDING PROTECTION

0790 Sealants & Caulking

#### Division 8 - DOORS & WINDOWS

0840 Entrances & Storefronts

0881 Glass & Glazing

#### Division 9 - FINISHES

0902 Dry Wall Partition Systems 0904 Painting and Related Work

#### Division 10 - 17

None This Project

<sup>\*</sup>Included by reference only

# INDEX OF DRAWINGS

DRAWING SEQ. # DRAWING TITLE

## **ARCHITECTURE**

T1.0	1	TITLE & INDEX OF DRAWINGS
A1	2	PARTIAL PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A2	3	PARTIAL PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3	4	DETAILS
A4	5	DETAILS